

---

No. 18-02345

---

IN THE  
UNITED STATES CIRCUIT COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

STOP COAL COMBUSTION RESIDUAL ASH PONDS (SCCRAP),  
*Petitioner,*

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,  
*Respondent,*

COMMONWEALTH GENERATING COMPANY,  
*Intervenor.*

---

*Consolidated on Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Columbia and the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission*

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR**

---

**TEAM No. 14**

*Attorneys for Intervenor*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	5
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES .....	7
I. CONGRESS INTENDED POLLUTION OF NAVIGABLE WATERS VIA HYDROLOGICALLY CONNECTED GROUNDWATER TO NOT BE ACTIONABLE UNDER THE CLEAN WATER ACT .....	7
II. THE COAL ASH IMPOUNDMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE THE DISCHARGE OF A POLLUTANT FROM A POINT SOURCE .....	12
III. ALTERNATIVELY, FERC RIGHTFULLY ISSUED AN ORDER ACCEPTING COMGEN’S FERC FILING UNDER SECTION 205 OF THE FEDERAL POWER ACT TO RECOVER THE COSTS COMGEN WOULD INCUR TO COMPLY WITH THE INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IMPOSED BY THE DISTRICT COURT.....	15
A. FERC Did Not Act Arbitrarily and Capriciously in Issuing an Order Accepting ComGen’s Proposed Rates.....	16
B. FERC Was Justified in Accepting ComGen’s Proposed Rates Because the Rates Were Both Reasonable and Just.....	17
IV. SCCRAP’S POSITION IN THE FERC PROCEEDING—TO DISALLOW THE RECOVERY IN RATES OF ALL OR A PORTION OF THE COSTS INCURRED BY COMGEN IN REMEDIATING THE LITTLE GREEN RUN IMPOUNDMENT—IS AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKING UNDER THE FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS .....	19
A. SCCRAP’s Proposal to Deny ComGen of all or 80.5% of the Remediation Costs Is Confiscatory and Deprives ComGen of Rates Sufficient to Yield a Reasonable Return on the Value of Its Property Used During a Time in Which Its Services Are Rendered to the Public.....	19

B. SCCRAP’s Proposal Wholly Disregards Present Costs to ComGen and Ignores Items Charged by the Utility as Operating Expenses .....22

CONCLUSION.....23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>CASES:</b>	
<i>Advanced Energy Mgmt. All. v. FERC</i> , 860 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>Alabama Electric Cooperative, Inc. v. Federal Energy Regulatory Com.</i> , 684 F.2d 20 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Appalachian Power v. Train</i> , 545 F.2d 1351 (4th Cir. 1976) .....	12
<i>Bluefield Water Works &amp; Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923).....	20, 21
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Train</i> , 554 F.2d 1310 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	8
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 685 (2016).....	17
<i>Hawai’i Wildlife Fund v. Cty. Of Maui</i> , 881 F.3d 754 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	8, 9
<i>Kentucky Waterways Alliance v. Kentucky Utilities Company</i> , 905 F.3d 925 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 11, 14
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Forsgren</i> , 309 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Gorsuch</i> , 693 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>NorthWestern Corp. v. FERC</i> , 884 F.3d 1176 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	16
<i>Nw Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Brown</i> , 640 F.3d 1063 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	7
<i>Retail Ventures, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh</i> , 691 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	14

<i>Rice v. Harken Expl. Co.</i> , 250 F.3d 264 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	8
<i>Sierra Club v. Va. Elec. &amp; Power Co.</i> , 903 F.3d 403 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Tenn. Clean Water Network v. TVA</i> , 905 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2018) .....	9
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>United States v. Zabawa</i> , 719 F.3d 555 (6th Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Upstate Forever v. Kinder Morgan Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 887 F.3d 637 (4th Cir. 2018) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Yadkin Riverkeeper, Inc. v. Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 428 (M.D.N.C. 2015) .....	14

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	19
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	19

**STATUTES:**

16 U.S.C. § 824 (2012) .....	1, 17, 18
16 U.S.C. § 8251 (2012) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 (2012) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 (2012) .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1251 (2012) .....	1
33 U.S.C. § 1311 (2012) .....	12
33 U.S.C. § 1362 (2012) .....	10, 12

42 U.S.C. § 6901 (2012).....	11
42 U.S.C. § 6903 (2012).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 6924 (2012).....	15
42 U.S.C. § 9601 (2012).....	11

**FEDERAL REGISTER:**

66 Fed. Reg. 2960.....	9
80 Fed. Reg. 21,396.....	15

**LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS:**

Sen. Conf. Rep. No.92-414 (1972), 92d Cong., 2d Sess., <i>reprinted in 1972 U.S. Code Cong. &amp; Admin. News 3668</i> .....	8
